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 As of and For the Years Ended December 31,

 (Dollars in Thousands, except per share data)

S E L E C T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  D ATA :    
Total assets  $ 175,092 $ 161,384  $ 130,133 

 Loans receivable 107,360   91,325   83,250 
 Deposits   137,562   130,349   115,441 
 Non-interest bearing deposits   68,614   74,431   64,657 
 Subordinated notes payable to subsidiary trust   3,093   3,093   3,093 
 Shareholders’ equity    13,536   12,074   10,801 

S E L E C T E D  O P E R AT I N G  D ATA :    
Interest income   $ 5,768   $ 5,139   $ 4,539 

 Net income  1,453   1,327   1,140 
 Basic income per share   1.18   1.08   0.93 
 Diluted income per share   1.18   1.08   0.93 

P E R F O R M A N C E  R AT I O S    
Return on average assets  0.85%  0.88%  0.91%

 Return on average equity   11.28%  11.54%  11.14%
 Equity to total assets at the end of the period  7.73%  7.48%  8.30%

 Non-interest expense to average assets   2.79%  2.95%  3.31%

R E G U L AT O R Y  R AT I O S    
Average equity to average assets  7.57%  7.67%  8.16%

 Leverage capital   9.22%  9.79%  11.18%
 Tier I risk-based   15.32%  15.82%  16.01%
 Risk-based capital   15.37%  16.15%  16.72%
 Common Tier 1 (CET 1)  15.32%  15.82%  n/a

 funds come directly from your checking account
 easily track spending detailed on monthly  

 account statement
 use at any ATM or wherever MasterCard®  

 debit cards are accepted
 more secure than cash or checks,  

 notify bank promptly if lost or stolen

F I N A N C I A L  H I G H L I G H T S

D E B I T  C A R D
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T O  O U R  S H A R E H O L D E R S

We are very pleased to present you with Chino Commercial Bancorp’s Annual Report, for  

 

 

This year the Company also paid out a record 20% stock dividend to its shareholders.  

With this stock dividend combined with previous stock splits and dividends, an original  

purchase of 100 shares of stock in our Initial Public Offering in 2000 would have increased to  

approximately 220 shares today.

Also during the year, the Company converted its core data processing systems which  

 

Technology and products.  

Some of the new products being offered include the full line of Mobile Banking products, which allows customers to access  

account information, transfer balances between accounts and pay bills - all from the convenience of their cell phone  

or mobile device. Mobile Capture allows customers to make deposits remotely, by taking a picture of the check and  

depositing it with their cell phone or mobile device. 

This year the Bank also introduced our own branded EMV enabled MasterCard® Debit Card, which allows our customers  

better access and control over purchases.  The new debit card facility allows the Bank to take advantage of improved  

interchange fee revenue, and the EMV chip dramatically reduces the potential for fraudulent transactions.

The Banks Internet Banking platform was also enhanced this year adding a number of new features including POPMoney®  

electronic payment capability.  With POPMoney®, a consumer can make a payment to a company or individual using only  

their cell phone number or email address.  This new payment product is increasingly popular with younger customers and 

External Transfers is another Internet Banking product that allows a customer  

to transfer balances on deposit with other banks to our Bank without the necessity of writing a check and making a  

deposit.  Remote Capture

and safely without requiring a trip to the Bank.  Remote capture uses image technology to process deposits 24 hours a day, 

easier, faster, and more accurate.

Business and Consumer ACH Bill Pay allows customers to set-up one-time and reoccurring payments to third parties, either 

electronically or by creating a check, and can be accessed through Internet Banking or through a mobile device.  Bill Pay 

allows for tracking and scheduling payments and retains a record of every payment made.



Sincerely,

Dann H. Bowman 

In addition to introducing and enhancing a high level of  

technological innovation, we continue to strive to provide the 

very highest level of customer service.  We believe as a Bank, 

our greatest value proposition is knowing our customers and 

in being able to take the time to understand their business 

 

As a locally owned, locally managed independent bank, we 

our customers and our shareholders but to the community as  

a whole.

On behalf of your Board of Directors, Management, and the  

 

continued support of the Bank and look forward to another  

successful year.
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 customers take a picture of a  
 check with their smart phone 
 deposit checks electronically  

 into their account
 convenient mobile banking option

M O B I L E  C A P T U R E

2014 2015 2016

$130

$161
$175

T O TA L  A S S E T S 
(in millions)

2014 2015 2016

$83.3
$91.3

$107

T O TA L  L O A N S 
(in millions)

2014 2015 2016

$115

$130

$138

T O TA L  D E P O S I T S 
(in millions)(in millions)
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S

Dann H. Bowman
President and 

H. H. Corky Kindsvater
Vice Chairman of the Board
Chairman, Audit Committee

Retired

Bernard Wolfswinkel
Chairman of the Board

Retired

Jeanette L. Young
Corporate Secretary

Realtor, Windermere Real Estate
Southern California

Richard G. Malooly
Principal, RE/MAX Realty 100

Thomas A. Woodbury, D.O.
Family Practice

Physician and Surgeon

Linda M. Cooper
President, Inland Empire Escrow

Michael Di Pietro, C.P.A.

 personal payment service
 send, receive and request money  

 with an email address, mobile  
 phone number or account number
 send money securely

P O P M O N E Y ®

$
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F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

 convenience of accessing your accounts anywhere
 new enhanced functionality
 easy to sign up and easy to use
 secure online account management

ccounts

ent

s anywhere

O N L I N E  B A N K I N G
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND STOCKHOLDERS OF

CHINO COMMERCIAL BANCORP

CHINO, CALIFORNIA

 

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 

due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

 

accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 

 

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement 

 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the  

Opinion

ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Rancho Cucamonga, California 
March 8, 2017
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

 2016 2015

A S S E T S
 Cash and due from banks  $  30,498,888  $  24,898,140

 Interest-bearing deposits in other banks   2,480,000   4,960,000

 Investment securities available for sale (Note 3)   3,924,102   4,931,068

 Investment securities held-to-maturity (fair value approximates 
  $18,240,000 in 2016 and $23,115,000 in 2015) (Note 3)   18,407,741   23,100,106

 Loans held for investment, net of allowance for loan losses of 
  $1,845,447 in 2016, and $1,667,204 in 2015 (Note 5)   107,359,980   91,324,964

 Fixed assets, net (Note 6)   6,000,404   6,021,446

 Accrued interest receivable   295,102   395,685

 Stock investments, restricted, at cost (Note 4)   1,935,300   1,766,500

 Bank owned life insurance   3,285,963   3,183,247

 Other assets    904,338   803,048

   Total Assets  $ 175,091,818  $  161,384,204

L I A B I L I T I E S
 Deposits

  Noninterest-bearing  $ 68,613,998  $  74,431,378

  Interest-bearing    68,948,250   55,917,343

   Total Deposits   137,562,248   130,348,721

 Federal Home Loan Bank advances   20,000,000   15,000,000

 Subordinated notes payable to subsidiary trust (Note 8)   3,093,000   3,093,000

 Accrued interest payable   27,902   25,229

 Other liabilities    872,374   843,691

   Total Liabilities   161,555,524   149,310,641

  Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Notes 13 and 14)

S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y
 Common stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 1,231,332 
  and 1,026,349 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2016 
  and December 31, 2015, respectively   6,089,466   6,089,466

 Retained earnings    7,449,608   6,000,577

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,780)   (16,480)

   Total Shareholders’ Equity   13,536,294   12,073,563

   Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $  175,091,818  $  161,384,204
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

 2016  2015

I N T E R E S T  I N C O M E
 Interest and fees on loans  $  5,465,664  $  4,879,254

 Interest on federal funds sold and FRB deposits   129,875   48,306

 Interest on investment securities   545,109   445,896

   Total Interest Income   6,179,244   5,454,705

I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E
 Interest on deposits    268,336   232,831

 Interest on borrowings   142,676   83,064

   Total Interest Expense   411,012   315,895

   Net interest income   5,768,232   5,138,810

Provision for loan losses (Note 5)   199,950   42,288

   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   5,568,282   5,096,522

N O N I N T E R E S T  I N C O M E
 Service charges on deposit accounts   1,062,812   1,148,730

 Other miscellaneous income   180,347   81,433

 Dividend income from restricted stock   221,499   151,381

 Income from bank-owned life insurance   102,716   102,453

   Total Noninterest Income   1,567,374   1,483,997

N O N I N T E R E S T  E X P E N S E

 Occupancy and equipment   416,781   424,715

 Other expenses    1,455,299   1,348,916

   Total Noninterest Expense   4,754,615   4,428,688

Income before income tax expense   2,381,041   2,151,831

Provision for income taxes   927,938   824,461

   Net Income  $  1,453,103  $  1,327,370

Basic earnings per share   $  1.18  $  1.08

Diluted earnings per share  $  1.18  $  1.08
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

 2016  2015

Net income   $  1,453,103  $  1,327,370

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Tax Effects

 Net unrealized holding income (loss) on securities available-for-sale 
  during the period (tax effects of $(9,578) and $36,403)   13,700   (52,062)

   Total Comprehensive Income  $  1,466,803  $  1,275,308
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

    Accumulated
    Other
 Number of  Common  Retained  Comprehensive
 Shares  Stock  Earnings  Income (Loss)  Total

Balance at December 31, 2014  916,550  $  4,579,730  $  6,185,281  $  35,582  $  10,800,593

Net income  -   -   1,327,370   -   1,327,370

Change in unrealized gain 
 on securities available 
 for sale, net of tax  -   -   -   (52,062)   (52,062)

Cash in lieu of fractional 
 stock dividends (Note 20)  -   -   (2,338)   -   (2,338)

Stock dividend (Note 20)  109,799   1,509,736   (1,509,736)   -   -

Balance at December 31, 2015  1,026,349   6,089,466   6,000,577   (16,480)   12,073,563

Net income  -   -   1,453,103   -   1,453,103

Change in unrealized gain 
 on securities available 
 for sale, net of tax  -   -   -   13,700   13,700

Cash in lieu of fractional 
 stock dividends (Note 20)  -   -   (4,072)   -   (4,072)

Stock dividends (Note 20)  204,983   -   -   -   -

Balance at December 31, 2016  1,231,332  $  6,089,466  $  7,449,608  $  (2,780)  $  13,536,294



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

 2016 2015
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
 Net income    $  1,453,103  $  1,327,370
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash  
    provided by operating activities:
   Provision for loan losses   199,950   42,288
   Depreciation and amortization   213,059   197,261

   Amortization of deferred loan fees   119,776   (95,557)
   Net accretion of discount and amortization of premium 
     on securities available-for-sale   40,120   45,249
   Income from bank-owned life insurance   (102,716)   (102,453)
   Deferred income tax   (80,232)   152,175
   Net changes in:
    Accrued interest receivable   100,583   (83,177)
    Other assets   (30,636)   (167,353)
    Accrued interest payable   2,673   (837)
    Other liabilities   28,683   71,557
     Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities   1,944,363   1,386,584

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
 Net change in interest-bearing deposits in banks   2,480,000   14,088,000
 Loan originations and principal collections, net   (16,354,742)   (9,558,117)

 Proceeds from principal payments received and 
   maturities of available-for-sale securities   1,024,017   625,024
 Purchase of securities available-for-sale   -   (4,008,931)
 Purchase of securities held-to-maturity   (6,012,500)   (16,287,633)
 Proceeds from principal payments received and 
   maturities of securities held-to-maturity   10,670,972   4,515,045
 Purchases of stock investments, restricted   (168,800)   (1,049,800)
     Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (8,553,070)   (11,923,856)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
 Net increase in deposits   7,213,527   14,907,787
 Proceeds from Federal Home Loan Bank advances   5,000,000   15,000,000
 Cash paid in lieu of fractional stock dividends   (4,072)   (2,338)
     Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities   12,209,455   29,905,449

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents   5,600,748   19,368,177
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period   24,898,140   5,529,963
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period  $  30,498,888  $  24,898,140

Supplemental Information
 Interest paid    $  408,339  $  316,732
 Income taxes paid   $  745,000  $  855,000

Supplemental Disclosures of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities
 Stock dividends issued   $  2,931,257  $  1,509,736
 Change in unrealized gain on securities available-for-sale  $  23,278  $  (88,465)

11
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations

Chino Commercial Bank, N.A. (the Bank), a nationally chartered bank, was incorporated on December 8, 

 
Cucamonga, California in April 2010.

The Bank provides a variety of commercial banking services to individuals and small businesses primarily in 
the Inland Empire region of Southern California. Its primary lending products are real estate and commercial 
loans. Its primary deposit products are non-interest bearing deposits and money market accounts.

Chino Commercial Bancorp (the Company) is a California corporation registered as a bank holding company 
under the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, as amended, and is headquartered in Chino, California. The 
Company was incorporated on March 2, 2006, and acquired all of the outstanding shares of Chino Commercial 

primarily for the purpose of holding the stock of the Bank and of such other subsidiaries it may acquire or 
establish. The Company’s only other direct subsidiary is Chino Statutory Trust I, which was formed on October 
25, 2006, solely to facilitate the issuance of capital trust pass-through securities. Chino Commercial Bancorp 
and the Bank are collectively referred to herein as the Company unless otherwise indicated.

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

respects, to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and to general practices 
 
 

interest entity under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Voting interest entities are 

and provides the equity holders with the obligation to absorb losses, the right to receive residual returns, and 
the right to make decisions about the entity’s activities. The Company consolidates voting interest entities in 

variable interest entities (VIEs) are entities that lack one or more of the characteristics of a voting interest entity. 

of variable interests, that will absorb a majority of the entity’s expected losses, receive a majority of the entity’s 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Use of Estimates

States of America, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
 

and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates  
 

allowance for loan losses and the valuation of the deferred tax asset.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Federal funds sold on a daily basis.

Interest-Bearing Deposits in Other Banks

Interest-bearing deposits in other banks mature in less than two years and are carried at cost.

Investment Securities

In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), investment securities are  

as trading securities and are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses included in earnings; debt 

sale and are measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses, net of applicable taxes, reported in a 
separate component of stockholders’ equity. Gains or losses on sales of investment securities are determined 

method over the expected lives of the related securities.

value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using methods approximating the interest 
method over the terms of the securities. Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade 

 
temporary impairment losses, management considers (1) the length of time and extent to which the fair value 

anticipated recovery in fair value.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Loans Held for Sale

Loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or estimated fair 
value in the aggregate. Fair value is based on commitments on hand from investors or prevailing market prices. 
Net unrealized losses, if any, are recognized through a valuation allowance by charges to income. There were 
no loans held for sale at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Loans

The Company grants real estate, commercial and consumer loans to customers. A substantial portion of the 
loan portfolio is represented by real estate loans in the Inland Empire area. The ability of the Company’s  
debtors to honor their contracts is dependent upon the general economic conditions in this area.

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off 
generally are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances.

Loans, as reported, have been reduced by unfunded loan commitments, net deferred loan fees, and the  
allowance for loan losses.

Interest income is accrued daily, as earned, on all loans, except that interest is not accrued on loans that 
are generally 90 days or more past due. Loans are placed on non-accrual or charged off at an earlier date if   
collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Interest income previously accrued on non-accrual 
loans is reversed against current period interest income. Interest income on non-accrual loans may be recognized 
only if the loan is deemed to be fully collectible, and only to the extent of interest payments received. Otherwise, 
any interest payments received are applied against the loan balance. Loans are returned to accrual status after 

are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. Interest recognition policies apply to all loans.

Loan origination fees and costs are deferred and amortized as an adjustment of the loan’s yield over the life of 
the loan using the interest method.



15

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is established as losses are estimated to have occurred through a provision for 
loan losses charged to expense. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes 
the collectability of the loan balance is unlikely. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is based on management’s 
periodic review of the collectability of the loans in light of historical experience, the nature, and volume of 
the loan portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower’s ability to repay, estimated value of any 
underlying collateral and prevailing economic conditions. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires 

individually evaluated for impairment. For impaired loans, an allowance is established when the discounted 

value of that loan. The general component covers unimpaired loans and is based on historical loss experience 
adjusted for qualitative factors.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company 
will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual 
terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment 
status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when 

 

by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower,  
including the length of delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower’s prior payment record, and the amount of 
the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis by 

obtainable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral-dependent.

Troubled Debt Restructuring

 
 

restructuring may take the form of a reduction in the stated interest rate, an extension of the maturity at 
an interest rate below market, or a reduction in the face amount of the debt or accrued interest, among  
others. Loans that are renewed at below-market terms are considered to be troubled debt restructurings if the 

 

 
dependent, impairment is measured based on the fair value of the collateral.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Loan Portfolio Segments

Management segregates the loan portfolio into portfolio segments for purposes of developing and documenting  
a systematic method for determining its allowance for loan losses. The portfolio segments are segregated 
based on loan types and the underlying risk factors present in each loan type. Such risk factors are periodically  
reviewed by management and revised as deemed appropriate.

The Company’s loan portfolio is segregated into the following portfolio segments.

One-to-Four Family Residential

loans secured by one-to-four-family owner occupied residential properties located in the Company’s market 
area. The Company has experienced no foreclosures on its owner occupied loan portfolio during recent  
periods and believes this is due mainly to its conservative lending strategies including its non-participation in 

Residential Income

 
residential properties in its market area. Such lending involves additional risks arising from the use of the 
properties by non-owners.

Commercial Real Estate Loans

This portfolio segment includes loans secured by commercial real estate, including multi-family dwellings. 
Loans secured by commercial real estate generally have larger loan balances and more credit risk than one-
to-four-family mortgage loans. The increased risk is the result of several factors, including the concentration of 
principal in a limited number of loans and borrowers, the impact of local and general economic conditions on 

of loans.

Commercial and Industrial Loans

This portfolio segment includes commercial business loans secured by assignments of corporate assets and 
personal guarantees of the business owners. Commercial business loans generally have higher interest rates 
and shorter terms than one-to-four-family residential loans, but they also may involve higher average balances, 

the successful operation of the borrower’s business.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Other Loans

This portfolio segment includes loans to individuals for personal purposes, including but not limited to  
automobile loans. This portfolio segment also includes loans to individuals for overdraft protection and  
personal lines of credit.

Credit Quality Indicators

assets that are considered to be of lesser quality as substandard, doubtful, or loss assets. An asset is considered 
substandard if it is inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the 
collateral pledged, if any. Substandard assets include those assets characterized by the distinct possibility that 

make collection or liquidation in full highly questionable and improbable, based on currently existing facts, 

of such little value that their continuation as assets is not warranted. Assets that do not expose the Company 

weaknesses that deserve close attention, are required to be designated as special mention.

the related general loss allowances to such assets as the Company deems prudent. Determinations as to the 

can require that we establish additional loss allowances. Management regularly reviews the asset portfolio to 

Transfer of Financial Assets

Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when: 1) the assets have been isolated from the 
Company, 2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that 
right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and 3) the Company does not maintain effective control 
over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

Foreclosed Assets

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value 
less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations 
are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair 
value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are 
included in net expenses from foreclosed assets.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Company Premises and Equipment

Company premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization.  

their estimated service lives. Building improvements are amortized over 39 years or the service lives of the 

purposes, while both accelerated and straight-line methods are followed for income tax purposes.

Bank Owned Life Insurance

 
recorded at its cash surrender value (or the amount that can be realized).

Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for estimated future tax effects attributable to temporary 
differences between the book bases and tax bases of various assets and liabilities. Valuation allowances are 
established when necessary to reduce the deferred tax asset to the amount expected to be realized. The current 
and deferred taxes are based on the provisions of currently enacted tax laws and rates. As changes in tax laws 
are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted accordingly through the provision for income taxes.

 
 
 

sustained upon examination by the appropriate taxing authority that would have full knowledge of all relevant 
information. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is measured at the  

 
positions that previously failed to meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold are recognized in the 

 

did not have a tax position that failed to meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Comprehensive Income

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that recognized revenue, 
expenses, gains, and losses be included in net income. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such 
as unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the 

comprehensive income.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective

No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). This Update requires an entity to recognize  
 
 

services. The following steps are applied in the updated guidance: (1) identify the contract(s) with a customer; 
(2) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (3) determine the transaction price; (4) allocate the  
transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognize revenue when, or as, the  

 
annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within that reporting  
period and one year later for nonpublic business entities. Early adoption is permitted only as of annual  
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016, including interim reporting periods within that period. 

disclosures, if any.

Financial Instruments-Overall: Recognition and Measurement 
of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Subtopic 825-10). Changes made to the current measurement 
model primarily affect the accounting for equity securities and readily determinable fair values, where changes 

 
 
 

measured at amortized cost for disclosure purposes. This Update is generally effective for public business  

and one year later for nonpublic business entities. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of ASU 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective, CONTINUED

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The most 

than 12 months. This change will result in lessees recognizing right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most 
leases currently accounted for as operating leases under current lease accounting guidance. The amendments 
in this Update are effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, for public  
business entities and one year later for all other entities. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of ASU 

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting  
(Topic 718). ASU 2016-09 includes provisions intended to simplify various aspects related to how share-based  

 
 

 

09 also permits an accounting policy election for the impact of forfeitures on the recognition of expense for 
share-based payment awards. Forfeitures can be estimated, as required today, or recognized when they occur. 
This guidance is effective for public business entities for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2016, and for nonpublic business entities annual reporting periods beginning after December 
15, 2017, and interim periods within the reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Early adoption 
is permitted, but all of the guidance must be adopted in the same period. The Company is currently evaluating 

disclosures.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective, CONTINUED

Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 
(Topic 326).
and certain other instruments that aren’t measured at fair value through net income. In issuing the standard, 
the FASB is responding to criticism that today’s guidance delays recognition of credit losses. The standard 

 
measured at amortized cost, and (2) certain off-balance sheet credit exposures. This includes, but is not limited 

entities will measure credit losses in a manner similar to what they do today, except that the losses will be 
recognized as allowances rather than reductions in the amortized cost of the securities. As a result, entities 
will recognize improvements to estimated credit losses immediately in earnings rather than as interest income 

 
securities and loans. ASU 2016-13 also expands the disclosure requirements regarding an entity’s assumptions, 
models, and methods for estimating the allowance for loan and lease losses. In addition, public business  

 
indicator, disaggregated by the year of origination. ASU No. 2016-13 is effective for interim and annual  

business entities and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2020, for nonpublic business 
entities and interim periods within the reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2021. Early adoption 
is permitted for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Entities will apply 
the standard’s provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the 

statements and disclosures.

Subsequent Events

effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date 

 
statements are issued or are available to be issued.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 2 RESTRICTIONS ON CASH AND AMOUNTS DUE FROM BANKS

The Company is required to maintain average cash balances on hand or balances with the Federal Reserve 

to avoid the requirement for a reserve balance with the Federal Reserve Bank at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

The Company maintains cash that may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insured limits. 
The Company does not expect to incur losses in its cash accounts.

NOTE 3 INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The amortized cost and fair values of securities with gross unrealized gains and losses at December 31 are as 
follows:

  Gross  Gross
 Amortized  Unrealized  Unrealized  Fair
 December 31, 2016  Cost  Gains  Losses  Value

Securities available-for-sale:
 Mortgage-backed securities  $  3,928,827  $  20,611  $  (25,336)  $  3,924,102

Securities held-to-maturity:
 Municipal bonds  $  330,000  $  865  $  -  $  330,865
 Federal agency   2,976,202   21,716   (75,994)   2,921,924
 Mortgage-backed securities   15,101,539   43,470   (157,596)   14,987,413
  $  18,407,741  $  66,051  $  (233,590)  $  18,240,202

 December 31, 2015

Securities available-for-sale:
 Municipal bonds  $  400,000  $  6,032  $  -  $  406,032
 Mortgage-backed securities   4,559,071   24,241   (58,276)   4,525,036
  $  4,959,071  $  30,273  $  (58,276)  $  4,931,068

Securities held-to-maturity:
 Municipal bonds  $  330,000  $  1,102  $  -  $  331,102
 Federal agency   4,454,495   28,241   (19,473)   4,463,263
 Mortgage-backed securities   18,315,611   88,178   (83,586)   18,320,203
  $  23,100,106  $  117,521  $  (103,059)  $  23,114,568
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 3 INVESTMENT SECURITIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Unrealized losses and fair values, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual  
securities have been in a continuous loss position, are summarized as follows as of December 31:

 Less than 12 Months  Over 12 Months

  Gross   Gross
 Fair  Unrealized  Fair  Unrealized
 December 31, 2016  Value  Losses  Value  Losses

Securities available-for-sale
 Mortgage-backed securities  $  -  $  -  $  1,787,089  $  (25,336)

Securities held to maturity
 Federal agency  $  1,936,124  $  (75,994)  $  -  $  -
 Mortgage-backed securities   11,179,167   (157,590)   2,123   (6)
   $  13,115,291  $  (233,584)  $  2,123  $  (6)

 December 31, 2015

Securities available-for-sale
 Mortgage-backed securities  $  3,849,257  $  (58,163)  $  5,803  $  (113)

Securities held to maturity
 Federal agency  $  3,479,760  $  (19,473)  $  -  $  -
 Mortgage-backed securities   9,342,262   (83,586)   -   -
   $  12,822,022  $  (103,059)  $  -  $  -

At December 31, 2016, the Company did not have any available-for-sale (AFS) mortgage-backed securities 
(MBS) with losses less than 12 months in 2016, and two MBS with a loss greater than 12 months. Also in 
2016, the Company held one security held-to-maturity (HTM) federal agency securities and nine HTM MBS 
with losses less than 12 months. In addition, in 2016 the Company had one HTM MBS with a loss greater 
than 12 months. In 2015, the Company held two available-for-sale (AFS) mortgage-backed securities (MBS) 
with losses less than 12 months in 2015, and one MBS with a loss greater than 12 months. Also in 2015, the  
Company held three securities held-to-maturity (HTM) federal agency securities and seven HTM MBS with 
losses less than 12 months.

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment at least on a quarterly basis, and more 
frequently when economic or market concerns warrant such evaluation. Consideration is given to (1) the 

near-term prospects of the issuer, and (3) the intent and ability of the Company to retain its investment in the 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 3 INVESTMENT SECURITIES,  C O N T I N U E D

The unrealized losses at December 31, 2016 and 2015, are attributable to changes in interest rates and not 
credit quality. The Company has the ability to hold these investments until a recovery of fair value, which may 
be maturity. Thus, the Company does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired as 
of December 31, 2016 and 2015.

The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities as of December 31, 2016, by contractual maturity 
are shown below:

 Available-for-Sale  Held-to-Maturity

 Amortized  Fair  Amortized  Fair
 Cost  Value  Cost  Value

Within 1 year  $  -  $  -  $  - $  -
After 1 year through 5 years   -   -   1,294,084  1,316,665
After 5 years through 10 years   -   -   2,012,118  1,936,124
After 10 years through 17 years   -   -   -  -
Mortgage-backed securities   3,928,827   3,924,102   15,101,539  14,987,413

  $  3,928,827  $ 3,924,102  $  18,407,741 $  18,240,202

Investment securities with amortized cost totaling $18,804,043 and estimated fair values totaling $18,669,944 
were pledged to secure borrowings with the Federal Home Loan Bank at December 31, 2016. Investment 
securities with amortized cost totaling $16,152,216 and estimated fair values totaling $16,111,240 were 
pledged to secure borrowings with the Federal Home Loan Bank at December 31, 2015.

NOTE 4 STOCK INVESTMENTS, RESTRICTED

Restricted stock investments include the following at December 31 and are recorded at cost:

   2016  2015
Federal Reserve Bank stock      $  165,400  $  165,400
Federal Home Loan (FHLB) stock       1,719,900   1,551,100

      $  1,935,300  $  1,766,500

As a member of the FHLB system, the Company is required to maintain an investment in FHLB stock in an 
amount equal to the greater of one percent of its outstanding mortgage loans or 2.7 percent of advances from 
the FHLB (See Note 10). No ready market exists for FHLB stock, and it has no quoted market value.

All restricted stock is evaluated for impairment based on an estimate of the ultimate recoverability of par value.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 5 LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

The composition of the Company’s loans held for investment at December 31 is as follows:

   2016  2015

Real estate loans, commercial      $  85,135,319  $  71,259,362
Real estate loans, consumer       2,171,308   1,497,047
Commercial loans       21,816,870   20,049,819
Other loans       430,289   437,851
 Total Gross Loans       109,553,786   93,244,079

Allowance for loan losses       (1,845,447)   (1,667,204)
Unearned income and deferred loan fees, net      (348,359)   (251,911)
 Loans Held for Investment, Net     $  107,359,980  $  91,324,964

Changes in the allowance for loan losses by loan portfolio segment for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 
2015, are summarized as follows:

    Commercial
 One-to-Four  Residential  Commercial  and
 Residential  Income  Real Estate  Industrial  Other  Total
Beginning Balance,

Provision (credit)
 for loan losses   11,325   (18,687)   114,185   96,191   (3,064)   199,950

Loans charged off   -   -   -   (63,830)   -   (63,830)

Recoveries   -   -   15,361   23,657   3,105   42,123

Ending Balance,
 December 31, 2016 $  24,469  $  187,865  $  1,450,849  $  173,563  $  8,701  $  1,845,447

Beginning Balance,

Provision (credit)
 for loan losses   (5,417)   25,266   87,624   (65,462)   277   42,288

Recoveries   -   -   15,619   73,056   -   88,675

Ending Balance,
 December 31, 2015 $ 13,144  $  206,552  $  1,321,303  $  117,545 $  8,660  $  1,667,204
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 5 LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, C O N T I N U E D

The following tables present loans and the allowance for loan losses by segment as of December 31:

    Commercial
 One-to-Four  Residential  Commercial  and
December 31, 2016 Residential  Income  Real Estate  Industrial  Other  Total

Loans
 Collectively evaluated
  for impairment  $ 1,649,612  $ 11,054,996  $ 83,674,796  $ 10,761,874  $ 430,289  $ 107,571,567

 Individually evaluated
  for impairment   521,696   -   1,460,523   -   -   1,982,219
   Balance  $  2,171,308  $  11,054,996  $  85,135,319  $  10,761,874  $  430,289  $  109,553,786

Allowance for Loan Losses
 Collectively evaluated
  for impairment  $  14,818  $  187,865  $  1,426,285  $  173,563  $  8,701  $  1,811,232

 Individually evaluated
  for impairment   9,651   -   24,564   -   -   34,215
   Balance  $  24,469  $  187,865  $  1,450,849  $  173,563  $  8,701  $  1,845,447

December 31, 2015

Loans
 Collectively evaluated
  for impairment  $  1,001,880  $  12,283,138  $  69,905,171  $  7,766,681  $  437,851  $  91,394,721

 Individually evaluated
  for impairment   495,167   -   1,354,191   -   -   1,849,358
   Balance  $  1,497,047  $  12,283,138  $  71,259,362  $  7,766,681  $  437,851  $  93,244,079

Allowance for Loan Losses
 Collectively evaluated
  for impairment  $  9,975  $  206,552  $  1,299,694  $  117,545  $  8,660  $  1,642,426

 Individually evaluated
  for impairment   3,169   -   21,609   -   -   24,778
   Balance  $  13,144  $  206,552  $  1,321,303  $  117,545  $  8,660  $  1,667,204
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 5 LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, C O N T I N U E D

based on internally assigned grades. Information has been updated for each credit quality indicator as of  
December 31, 2016 and 2015:

   Grade
  Special
 December 31, 2016  Pass  Mention  Substandard  Doubtful  Total

Residential One-to-Four  $  1,649,612  $  -  $  521,696  $  -  $  2,171,308
Residential income   11,054,996   -   -   -   11,054,996
Commercial real estate   83,339,873   -   1,795,446   -   85,135,319
Commercial and industrial   10,761,874   -   -   -   10,761,874
Other   430,289   -   -   -   430,289
  $  107,236,644  $  -  $  2,317,142  $  -  $  109,553,786
 December 31, 2015

Residential One-to-Four  $  1,497,047  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  1,497,047
Residential income   12,283,138   -   -   -   12,283,138
Commercial real estate   68,984,489   -   2,274,873   -   71,259,362
Commercial and industrial   7,761,752   -   4,929   -   7,766,681
Other   437,851   -   -   -   437,851
  $  90,964,277  $  -  $  2,279,802  $  -  $  93,244,079

The following tables set forth certain information with respect to the Company’s portfolio delinquencies by 
loan class and amount at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

Age Analysis of Past Due Loans (by Class)

        Recorded
        Investment
  30-59  60-89  Greater     90 Days or
  Days  Days  Than  Total   Total  More and
 December 31, 2016  Past Due  Past Due  90-Days  Past Due  Current  Loans  Accruing

Residential One-to-Four  $  -  $  -  $  521,696  $  521,696  $  1,649,612  $  2,171,308  $  -
Residential income   -   -   -   -   11,054,996   11,054,996   -
Commercial real estate   -   262,433   -   262,433   84,872,886   85,135,319   -
Commercial and industrial   -   -   -   -   10,761,874   10,761,874   -
Other   -   -   -   -   430,289   430,289   -
  $  -  $  262,433  $  521,696  $  784,129  $  108,769,657  $  109,553,786  $  -
 December 31, 2015

Residential One-to-Four  $  -  $  495,167  $  -  $  495,167  $  1,001,880  $  1,497,047  $  -
Residential income   -   -   -   -   12,283,138   12,283,138   -
Commercial real estate   -   -   -   -   71,259,362   71,259,362   -
Commercial and industrial   -   -   -   -   7,766,681   7,766,681   -
Other   -   -   -   -   437,851   437,851   -
  $  -  $  495,167  $  -  $  495,167  $  92,748,912  $  93,244,079  $  -
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NOTE 5 LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES, C O N T I N U E D

The following tables are summaries of impaired loans by loan class at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

Impaired Loans (by Class)

   Unpaid   Average  Interest
  Recorded  Principal  Related  Recorded  Income
 December 31, 2016  Investment  Balance  Allowance  Investment  Recognized

With an Allowance Recorded:
Residential One-to-Four  $  521,696  $  521,696  $  9,651  $  529,812  $  11,546
Commercial real estate   1,460,523   1,460,523   24,564   1,464,317   90,792
  $ 1,982,219  $ 1,982,219  $  34,215  $  1,994,129  $  102,338

 December 31, 2015

With an Allowance Recorded:
Residential One-to-Four  $  495,167  $  495,167  $  3,169  $  498,980  $  30,169
Commercial real estate   1,354,191   1,354,191   21,609   1,368,662   94,768
  $  1,849,358  $  1,849,358  $  24,778  $  1,867,642  $  124,937

At December 31, 2016, the Company had one loan on non-accrual status, and there were no non-accrual 
loans as of December 31, 2015.

There were no loans serviced for others at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Certain loans are pledged as collateral for available borrowings with the FHLB. Pledged loans totaled 
$64,994,997 and $55,004,683 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Troubled Debt Restructurings
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 6 FIXED ASSETS

Company premises and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

   2016  2015
Land      $  1,868,422  $  1,868,422
Building       3,212,729   3,212,729

Building and leasehold improvements      1,423,981   1,423,981
Automobile       39,544   39,544
       7,919,393   7,730,636

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization      1,918,989   1,709,190

Total premises and equipment      $ 6,000,404  $ 6,021,446

Depreciation and amortization expense for years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, amounted to $213,059 
and $197,261, respectively.

NOTE 7 DEPOSITS

Interest-bearing and noninterest-bearing deposits consist of the following:

   2016  2015
NOW accounts      $  4,894,404  $  1,558,900
Savings and money market       53,144,332   44,236,716

Total interest-bearing deposits       68,948,250   55,917,343
Total noninterest-bearing deposits       68,613,998   74,431,378
  Total Deposits    $  137,562,248  $  130,348,721

At December 31, 2016, the scheduled maturities of time deposits were as follows:

    2016
Within 1 year        $  10,897,918
After 1 year through 3 years         11,596
        $  10,909,514
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DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 8 SUBORDINATED NOTES PAYABLE TO SUBSIDIARY TRUST

On October 25, 2006, Chino Statutory Trust I (the Trust), a newly formed Connecticut statutory business trust 
and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, issued an aggregate of $3.0 million of principal amount of 
Capital Securities (the Trust Preferred Securities) and $93,000 in Common Securities.  The securities issued by 
the Trust are fully guaranteed by the Company with respect to distributions and amounts payable upon liquidation, 
redemption, or repayment.  The entire proceeds to the Trust from the sale of the Trust Preferred Securities were 

Debentures due December 15, 2036 issued by the Company (the Subordinated Debt Securities).  The Company 

due December 15, 2036, in exchange for its investment in the Trust’s Common Securities.  During 2006 and 
2007 the Company used approximately $522,000 and $2,478,000, respectively, from the proceeds of $3.0 
million to repurchase and retire Company stock.  There was no cost to the Trust associated with the issuance.

The Subordinated Debt Securities bear interest equal to LIBOR (adjusted quarterly) plus 1.68 percent. At 
December 15, 2016, LIBOR rate was 0.96344 percent, resulting in an interest rate of 2.643 percent from  
December 15, 2016 to March 14, 2017.  At December 31, 2015, LIBOR rate was 0.512 percent, resulting in 
an interest rate of 2.912 percent.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, accrued interest payable to the Trust amounted to $3,525 and $2,923, 
respectively.  Interest expense for Trust Preferred Securities amounted to $72,035 and $59,936, for the years 
ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

NOTE 9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

with which it is associated. All such loans and commitments to lend were made under terms that are consistent 
with the Company’s normal lending policies.

Aggregate related party loan transactions were as follows as of and for the years ended December 31:

   2016  2015

Advances       164,228   58,637
Repayments, net of borrowings       (890,773)   (120,102)
Balance as of December 31      $  134,698  $  861,243

Deposits from related parties held by the Company at December 31, 2016 and 2015, amounted to $7,906,510 
and $6,397,423, respectively.
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DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

NOTE 10 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BORROWINGS

35 percent of its asset base. The Company has a line of credit of $43,755,300 and $42,446,200 at December 
31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Total FHLB advances outstanding at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 
2015 were $20,000,000 and $15,000,000, respectively.

NOTE 11 FEDERAL FUNDS LINE OF CREDIT

The Company had a total of $5.5 million in Federal funds lines of credit with various banks at December 31, 
2016 and 2015. There were no borrowings outstanding at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

NOTE 12 INCOME TAXES

The following is a summary of the provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31:

   2016  2015
Current Tax Position
 Federal      $  747,311  $  479,981
 State       260,859   192,305
       1,008,170   672,286
Deferred Tax Position
 Federal       (65,531)   157,641
 State       (14,701)   (5,466)
       (80,232)   152,175
      $  927,938  $  824,461

   2016  2015
Statutory Federal tax rate       34.0 %   34.0 %
Increase (Decrease) Resulting From:

 Tax-exempt earnings on life insurance policies     (1.5)   (1.6)
 Tax-exempt interest from municipal bonds      (0.4)   (0.7)
 Other, net       (0.3)   (0.5)
  Effective Tax Rate     39.0 %   38.4 %
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NOTE 12 INCOME TAXES, C O N T I N U E D

were as follows at December 31:

   2016  2015
Deferred tax assets
 Allowance for loan losses      $  512,096  $ 429,808
 Start-up expense       3,359   4,105
 State tax       91,646   68,369

 Nonaccrual interest       12,411   -
 Off balance sheet reserve       11,194   10,182
 Unrealized loss on securities available for sale     1,924   11,503
       823,288   715,223

Deferred tax liabilities
 FHLB stock dividends       (25,645)   (25,645)
 Depreciation and amortization      (132,822)   (141,828)
 Deferred loan costs       (104,465)   (95,357)
 Other       (114,633)   (77,323)
       (377,565)   (340,153)

      $  445,723  $  375,070

Tax years ended December 31, 2013 through December 31, 2015; remain subject to examination by the  
Internal Revenue Service. Tax years ended December 31, 2012 through December 31, 2015, remain subject 
to examination by the California Franchise Tax Board.

NOTE 13 OFF BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITIES

Credit-Related Financial Instruments

to grant loans, undisbursed lines of credit, standby letters of credit, and commercial letters of credit. Such 
commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount  
recognized in the balance sheet.
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NOTE 13 OFF BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITIES,  C O N T I N U E D

Credit-Related Financial Instruments, CONTINUED

The Company’s exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The 
Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments. 

   2016  2015

Undisbursed loans      $  10,073,137  $  9,952,257

Commitments to grant loans are agreements to lend to customers as long as there is no violation of any  
 

termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since some of the commitments may expire without 
being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.  

The Company evaluates each customer’s creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral 
obtained, if deemed necessary by the Company upon extension of credit, is based on management’s credit 
evaluation of the customer. Collateral held varies but may include accounts receivable, inventory, equipment, 
income-producing commercial properties, residential properties, and properties under construction.

Undisbursed lines of credit are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. 
These lines of credit are sometimes unsecured and may not necessarily be drawn upon to the total extent to 
which the Company is committed.

Standby and commercial letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee 
the performance of a customer to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially 
the same as that involved in extending loans to customers. There were no standby letters of credit at December 
31, 2016 and 2015.

NOTE 14 OTHER COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Lease Commitments

The Company has no non-cancellable lease agreements on its premises, as all promises are owned.

Employment Agreement

2018. The agreement provides for an annual base salary plus an incentive bonus equal to 5 percent of the 
 
 

salary.
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NOTE 15 CONCENTRATION RISK

The Company grants commercial, real estate and installment loans to businesses and individuals primarily in 
the Inland Empire area. Most loans are secured by business assets, and commercial and residential real estate. 
Real estate and construction loans held for investment represented 94 percent and 91 percent of total loans 
held for investment at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company has no concentration of loans 
with any one customer or industry.

Deposits from escrow companies represented 9 percent and 8 percent of total deposits on December 31, 2016 
and 2015, respectively. Five escrow companies accounted for 8 percent and 8 percent of total deposits for the 
years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

NOTE 16 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

all employees. Employees may contribute up to 100 percent of their compensation subject to certain limits 
based on Federal tax law. The Company has implemented the Plan based on safe harbor provisions. Under 

 
compensation, and 50 percent of an employee’s contribution up to the next 2 percent of compensation.  
Matching contributions will immediately be 100 percent vested. For the years ended December 31, 2016 
and 2015, the Company matching contributions attributable to the Plan amounted to $69,951 and $63,161, 
respectively.

NOTE 17 SALARY CONTINUATION AGREEMENTS

at the age of retirement. At December 31, 2016 and 2015, $347,795 and $348,248, respectively, of deferred 
compensation related to these agreements were included in other liabilities.

The plans are funded through life insurance policies that generate a cash surrender value to fund the future 
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NOTE 18 REGULATORY MATTERS

Minimum Regulatory Requirements - The Company is subject to various regulatory capital requirements  
administered by the Federal banking regulators. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate  
certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could 

that involve quantitative measures of the Company’s assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as  

2015, with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully 

above the adequately capitalized risk-based capital ratios. The capital conservation buffer is being phased in 
from 0.0 percent for 2015 to 2.50 percent by 2019. The capital conservation buffer for 2016 is 0.625 percent. 
The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Company to maintain 
minimum capital ratios as set forth in the following table. The Company’s actual capital amounts and ratios as 
of December 31, 2016 and 2015, are also presented in the table. Management believes, as of December 31, 
2016 and 2015, that the Company met all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well  
capitalized, the Company must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, and Tier 1 leverage ratios 
as set forth in the following table.

category.

Federal and State banking regulations place certain restrictions on dividends and other capital distributions 
paid to shareholders. The total amount of dividends that may be paid at any date is generally limited to the 
lesser of the Bank’s retained earnings or net income for the last three years, subject to minimum capital  
requirements.
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NOTE 18 REGULATORY MATTERS, C O N T I N U E D

Capital ratios for December 31, 2016 and 2015, are set forth below:

   Minimum To Be
   Well Capitalized Under
  Minimum Capital  Prompt Corrective
 Actual  Requirement  Action Provisions
 Amount  Ratio  Amount  Ratio  Amount  Ratio
As of December 31, 2016: (Dollars in Thousands)

Total Capital to Total
 Risk-Weighted Assets:
  Consolidated  $  18,110   15.37%  $  9,427   8.00%  $  11,784   10.00%
  Bank   17,722   15.05%   9,419   8.00%   11,773   10.00%
Tier 1 Capital to Total
 Risk-Weighted Assets:
  Consolidated  $  18,052   15.32%  $  7,070   6.00%  $  9,427   8.00%
  Bank   16,245   13.80%   7,064   6.00%   9,419   8.00%
Common Tier 1 (CET1)
  Consolidated  $  18,052   15.32%  $  5,303   4.50%  $  7,659   6.50%
  Bank   16,245   13.80%   5,298   4.50%   7,653   6.50%
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets:
  Consolidated  $  18,052   10.24%  $  7,049   4.00%  $  8,811   5.00%
  Bank   16,245   9.22%   7,045   4.00%   8,806   5.00%

As of December 31, 2015:

Total Capital to Total
 Risk-Weighted Assets:
  Consolidated  $  16,462   16.15%  $  8,152   8.0%  $  10,190   10.0%
  Bank   16,129   15.85%   8,139   8.0%   10,174   10.0%
Tier 1 Capital to Total
 Risk-Weighted Assets:
  Consolidated  $  16,120   15.82%  $  6,114   6.0%  $  8,152   8.0%
  Bank   14,853   14.60%   6,104   6.0%   8,139   8.0%
Common Tier 1 (CET1)
  Consolidated  $  16,120   15.82%  $  4,586   4.5%  $  6,624   6.5%
  Bank   14,853   14.60%   4,578   4.5%   6,613   6.5%
Tier 1 Capital to Average Assets:
  Consolidated  $  16,120   9.79%  $  6,585   4.0%  $  8,232   5.0%
  Bank   14,853   9.03%   6,579   4.0%   8,224   5.0%
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NOTE 19 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share represent income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted- 
 

common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares had been issued, as 
well as any adjustment to income that would result from the assumed issuance. Potential common shares 
that may be issued by the Company relate solely to outstanding stock options, and are determined using the 
treasury stock method. There were no common stock equivalents that are dilutive at December 31, 2016 and 
2015. The weighted-average number of shares for basic and diluted earnings was 1,231,332 in 2016 and 2015.

NOTE 20 DIVIDENDS

During 2016, the Board of Directors declared and the Company issued a 20 percent stock dividend to share-

time the trading price was $14.20 per share. The 20 percent stock dividend was treated as a split for reporting 
purposes.

During 2015, the Board of Directors declared and the Company issued a 12 percent stock dividend to  
shareholders of record on February 19, 2015. As a matter of accommodation, cash dividends were issued 
to holders of fractional shares. The stock dividend consisted of 109,799 shares of stock issued on March 27, 
2015, at which time the trading price was $13.75 per share.

The Company’s ability to declare dividends depends primarily upon dividends it receives from the  

in the Company. The Company’s dividend practices in turn depend upon legal restrictions, the Company’s  

by the Company’s Board of Directors at that time.

NOTE 21 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The following sets forth the breakdown of other operating expenses for the years ended December 31:

   2016  2015
Data processing fees      $  381,321  $  379,973
Deposit products and services       114,279   104,585
Professional fees       184,900   158,540
Regulatory assessments       141,000   126,580
Advertising and marketing       76,074   56,437
Directors’ fees and expenses       108,013   107,310
Other expenses       449,712   415,491
  Total Non-Interest Expenses   $  1,455,299  $  1,348,916
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NOTE 22 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair Value Measurements Using Fair Value Hierarchy - Fair value is the price that would be received to sell  
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the  
measurement date. The tables below present information about the Company’s assets measured at fair value on a  
recurring and nonrecurring basis as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and indicate the fair value hierarchy of the  
valuation techniques utilized by the Company to determine such fair value. No liabilities were measured at fair 
value at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1 Inputs - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs - Quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and inputs that are  
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the  

entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets 
or liabilities.

The following section describes the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a  

Financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis include the following:

Securities Available for Sale
Level 2 inputs. For these securities, the Company obtains fair value measurements from an independent  
pricing service. The fair value measurements consider observable data that may include dealer quotes, market 

prepayment speeds, credit information and the bond’s terms and conditions, among other things.
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The table below presents the balance of investment securities available for sale at December 31, 2016 and 
2015, the fair value of which is measured on a recurring basis:

 Fair Value Measurements Using

 Markets for  Observable  Unobservable
 Identical Assets  Inputs  Inputs
 December 31, 2016  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  Total
Securities Available-for-Sale
 Mortgage-backed securities  $  -  $  3,924,102  $  -  $  3,924,102

 December 31, 2015
Securities Available-for-Sale
 Municipal bonds  $  -  $  406,032  $  -  $  406,032
 Mortgage-backed securities   -   4,525,036   -   4,525,036
  Total  $  -  $  4,931,068  $  -  $  4,931,068

Certain assets are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis; that is, the assets are not measured at fair 
value on an ongoing basis but are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances (for example, 
when there is evidence of impairment). There were no assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis 
as of December 31, 2016.

Impaired Loans - Collateral-dependent impaired loans are carried at the fair value of the collateral less  
estimated costs to sell. The fair value of collateral is determined based on appraisals. In some cases, adjustments  
are made to the appraised values for various factors including age of the appraisal, age of comparables  

 
adjustments were based on unobservable inputs, the resulting fair value measurement has been categorized 
as a Level 3 measurement. Otherwise, collateral-dependent impaired loans are categorized under Level 2.

There were no collateral dependent impaired loans at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

discounted at the loan’s effective interest rate. Troubled debt restructurings are also carried at the present value 

discounted to present value using a market interest rate, the measurement of impairment for these loans is not 
a fair value measurement.
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Fair Value of Financial Instruments
be exchanged between willing parties, other than in a forced liquidation. Fair value is best determined based 
upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Company’s 

the Company. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in the immediate settlement of the  

value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the underlying fair value of the Company.

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating fair value disclosures for 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The carrying amounts reported in the balance sheet for cash and short-term  
instruments approximate their fair values.

Interest-Bearing Deposits in Other Banks - The fair value of interest-bearing deposits in other banks is  

Investment Securities - Fair values for investment securities are based on quoted market prices.

Stock Investments - The carrying values of stock investments approximate fair value based on the redemption 
provisions of the stock.

Loans
Company’s current offering rate for loans with similar characteristics. The fair value of performing adjustable 
rate loans is considered to be the same as book value. The fair value of non-performing loans is estimated at 
the fair value of the related collateral or, when, in management’s opinion, foreclosure upon the collateral is 

credit risk.

Bank Owned Life Insurance - The fair values are based on current cash surrender values at each reporting date 
provided by the insurers.

Trups Common Securities - Included in other assets are certain long-term investments carried at cost, which 
approximates estimated fair value, unless an impairment analysis indicates the need for adjustments.

Commitments to Extend Credit and Standby Letters of Credit - The Company does not generally enter into 
 

currently prevailing rates. These rates are generally variable and, therefore, there is no interest rate risk  
exposure. Accordingly, the fair market value of these instruments is equal to the carrying amount of their net 
deferred fees. The net deferred fees associated with these instruments are not material. The Company has no 
unusual credit risk associated with these instruments.
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Deposits - The fair value of deposits is determined as follows: (i) for saving accounts, money market accounts 

 
characteristics.

FHLB Advances - The fair value of long-term debt is based on rates currently available to the Bank for debt with 
similar terms and remaining maturities.

Accrued Interest - The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value.

Subordinated Debentures - The fair values of subordinated debentures are determined based on the current 
market value for like instruments of a similar maturity and structure.

31, 2016, are as follows:

 Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2016

  Markets for  Observable  Unobservable
 Carrying  Identical Assets  Inputs  Inputs
 Value  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  Total
Financial Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $  30,498,888  $  30,498,888  $  -  $  -  $ 30,498,888
 Interest-bearing deposits
  with other banks   2,480,000   -   2,480,000   -   2,480,000
 Investment securities
  available-for-sale   3,924,102   -   3,924,102   -   3,924,102
 Investment securities
  held-to-maturity   18,407,741   -   18,240,202   -   18,240,202
 Stock investments   1,935,300   -   -   1,935,300   1,935,300
 Loans, net   107,359,980   -   -   107,643,553   107,643,553
 Accrued interest receivable   295,102   -   295,102   -   295,102
 Bank owned life insurance   3,285,963   -   3,285,963   -   3,285,963
 Trups common securities   93,000   -   93,000   -   93,000

Financial Liabilities:
 Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing
    demand deposits  $  68,613,998  $  68,613,998  $  -  $  -  $  68,613,998
  Interest-bearing deposits   68,948,250   -   63,780,000   -   63,780,000
 FHLB advances   20,000,000   -   20,000,000   -   20,000,000
 Accrued interest payable   27,902   -   27,902   -   27,902
 Subordinated notes payable   3,093,000   -   3,093,000   -   3,093,000
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31, 2015, are as follows:

 Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2015

  Markets for  Observable  Unobservable
 Carrying  Identical Assets  Inputs  Inputs
 Value  (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  Total
Financial Assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $  24,898,140  $  24,898,140  $  -  $  -  $  24,898,140
 Interest-bearing deposits
  with other banks   4,960,000   -   4,960,000   -   4,960,000
 Investment securities
  available-for-sale   4,931,068   -   4,931,068   -   4,931,068
 Investment securities
  held-to-maturity   23,100,106   -   23,114,568   -   23,114,568
 Stock investments   1,766,500   -   -   1,766,500   1,766,500
 Loans, net   91,324,964   -   -   91,845,000   91,845,000
 Accrued interest receivable   395,685   -   395,685   -   395,685
 Bank owned life insurance   3,183,247   -   3,183,247   -   3,183,247
 Trups common securities   93,000   -   93,000   -   93,000

Financial Liabilities:

 Deposits
  Noninterest-bearing
    demand deposits  $  74,431,378  $  74,431,378  $  -  $  -  $  74,431,378
  Interest-bearing deposits   55,917,343   -   52,777,000   -   52,777,000
 FHLB advances   15,000,000   -   15,000,000   -   15,000,000
 Accrued interest payable   25,229   -   25,229   -   25,229
 Subordinated notes payable   3,093,000   -   3,093,000   -   3,093,000
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